



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1225 OF 2017

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Through Its Manager, Mr. Amit
Ashwini Sharma

...Appellant

Versus

Smt. Shashikala Arun Patil And Ors.

...Respondents

....

Mr. Ajay Raje Nimbalkar i/b Akshay Kulkarni, Advocate for Appellant
Mr. Sudhakar Ganpatrao Thorat, For Respondent No. 1 To 4, Advocate
for Respondents

....

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
(Head of the Panel)
ANNASAHEB N. PATIL,
(Retired District Judge)
Member
REKHA DATTATRAY
MUSALE,
(Panel Advocate), Member

DATE : 9th MAY, 2026.

PC:

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of appellant- Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. placed on record the written communication from the appellant-Insurance Company stating that they do not want to prosecute the present appeal. Accordingly, they may be permitted to



withdraw the appeal.

2. Accordingly permission is granted. The appeal stands disposed of as withdrawn.

3. The respondent-claimants are entitled to withdraw the amount along with accrued interest lying with the Registry of this Court or before the concerned Tribunal.

4. The appellant-Insurance Company will be entitled for refund of the Court fees and statutory amount along with accrued interest as per Rules.

5. The Registry is directed to send back the Record and Proceedings if received to this Court.

6. Pending Interim Applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(REKHA D. MUSALE) (ANNASAHEB N. PATIL) (PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)

Panel Advocate
Member

Retired District Judge
Member

Head of the Panel

Digitally
signed by
RAJU
DATTATRAYA
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.05.15
17:45:11
+0530